profit, and recategorisation of selling and distribution costs. The change in accounting policy provides visibility of
research and development costs on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income when it was
previously only reported in the Financial Review. Selling and distribution costs have been disaggregated into sales
and marketing expenses, presented in a separate line below gross profit, and freight and distribution costs which
have been reclassified into cost of sales.
This presentation reflects the way the business performance will be monitored in future, with separate disclosure of
research and development appropriate as an integral part of operations. It is also consistent and comparable with
common market practice and therefore provides reliable and more relevant information to the reader. Overall
operating loss figures for the previous period remain unchanged as this is only a presentational restatement. A
reconciliation of reported prior period to restated figures is presented below:
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 52 weeks ended 1 October 2022

Continuing operations - Adjusted

Previously
reported

$m

Remove
 Armour

$m

Research and
 development

$m

Selling and
 distribution

$m
Restated

$m
Revenue 271.9 (8.4) - - 263.5
Cost of sales (192.1) 18.5 8.8 (9.8) (174.6)
Gross profit 79.8 10.1 8.8 (9.8) 88.9
Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses (26.0) 1.2 - 9.8 (15.0)

Research and development costs - - (8.8) - (8.8)

General and administrative expenses (43.7) 2.0 - - (41.7)
Operating profit 10.1 13.3 - - 23.4
Net finance costs (4.0) 0.3 - - (3.7)
Profit before tax 6.1 13.6 - - 19.7

Continuing operations - Adjustments

Previously
reported

$m

 Remove
 Armour

adjustments
$m

Research and
 development

$m
Restated

$m
Revenue - - - -
Cost of sales (1.6) 1.6 - -
Gross profit (1.6) 1.6 - -
Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses - - - -
Research and development costs - - (1.4) (1.4)
General and administrative expenses (10.6) (1.8) 1.4 (11.0)
Operating profit/(loss) (12.2) (0.2) - (12.4)

Operating profit/(loss) (12.2) (0.2) - (12.4)
Net finance costs (2.4) 1.1 - (1.3)
Profit before tax (14.6) 0.9 - (13.7)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 52 weeks ended 30 September 2023

Continuing operations Note

52 weeks ended
30 September

2023
$m

52 weeks ended
1 October 2022

(restated)1
$m

Revenue 2.1 243.8 263.5
Cost of sales (157.9) (174.6)
Gross profit 85.9 88.9
Sales and marketing expenses (14.9) (15.0)
Research and development costs (10.2) (10.2)
General and administrative expenses (73.4) (52.7)
Operating (loss)/profit (12.6) 11.0
Net finance costs 4.3 (7.6) (5.0)
(Loss)/profit before taxation (20.2) 6.0
Taxation 3.8 (0.3)
(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations (16.4) 5.7

[…]

Income when it was previously only reported in the Financial Review. Selling and distribution costs have been
disaggregated into sales and marketing expenses, presented in a separate line below gross profit, and freight and

disaggregated into sales and marketing expenses, presented in a separate line below gross profit, and freight and
distribution costs which have been reclassified into cost of sales.
This presentation reflects the way the business performance will be monitored in future, with separate disclosure
of research and development appropriate as an integral part of operations. It is also consistent and comparable
with common market practice and therefore provides reliable and more relevant information to the reader.
Overall operating loss figures for the previous period remain unchanged as this is only a presentational
restatement. A reconciliation of reported prior period to restated figures is presented below. Equivalent
reconciliations for restatement of adjusted performance metrics are provided in APMs note 13.
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 52 weeks ended 1 October 2022

Statutory total

Continuing operations

Previously
reported

$m

Remove
 Armour

$m

Research and
development

$m

Selling and
 distribution

$m
Restated

$m
Revenue 271.9 (8.4) - - 263.5
Cost of sales (193.7) 20.1 8.8 (9.8) (174.6)
Gross profit 78.2 11.7 8.8 (9.8) 88.9
Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses (26.0) 1.2 - 9.8 (15.0)
Research and development costs - - (10.2) - (10.2)
General and administrative expenses (54.3) 0.2 1.4 - (52.7)
Operating profit (2.1) 13.1 - - 11.0
Net finance costs (6.4) 1.4 - - (5.0)
Profit before tax (8.5) 14.5 - - 6.0

Armour discontinued operations (note 2.2)

Armour
Previously

reported
$m

Research and
 development

$m

Selling and
 distribution

$m
Restated

$m
Revenue 8.4 - - 8.4
Cost of sales (20.1) - (1.2) (21.3)
Gross profit (11.7) - (1.2) (12.9)
Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses (1.2) - 1.2 -
Research and development costs - (0.2) - (0.2)
General and administrative expenses (including release of contingent
consideration) (0.2) 0.2 - -
Operating profit/(loss) (13.1) - - (13.1)
Net finance costs (1.4) - - (1.4)
Profit before tax (14.5) - - (14.5)

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further